During the reporting period, the Company and its subsidiaries did not have external guarantees, and there were no
guarantees provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to subsidiaries.

IX. SOCIAl RESPONSIBIlITY REPORT AND PRECISE POvERTY AllEvIATION

For details of the implementation of social responsibilities of the Company during the reporting period, please refer
to the Social Responsibility Report, the full text of which will be separately disclosed by the Company. Specific
information on precise poverty alleviation and environmental information is set out in sections 8 and 11 of the
Social Responsibility Report.

X. COMPlIANCE WITH lAWS AND REGulATIONS

The Company had complied with relevant laws and regulations which had significant impact on the businesses and
operations of the Company in all material aspects.

 Annual Report 2018 43

Movements in Ordinary Shares and Shareholders

I. MOvEMENTS IN ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAl

(1) Statement of Movements in Ordinary Shares

1. Statement of Movements in Ordinary Shares

Unit: Share
Pre-movement Increase/decrease (+/-) Post movement

Number
of shares Proportion (%)

Issuance of
new shares Bonus issue

Conversion
from reserves Others Subtotal

Number
of shares Proportion (%)

I. Shares subject to selling restriction 33,697,756,583 79.43 +788,760,000 – – – +788,760,000 34,486,516,583 77.98
 1. Shares held by the state 33,697,756,583 79.43 – – – – – 33,697,756,583 76.20
 2. Shares held by state-owned
   legal persons

– – +474,390,000 – – – +474,390,000 474,390,000 1.07

 3. Shares held by other domestic investors – – +314,370,000 – – – +314,370,000 314,370,000 0.71
  Including: Shares held by domestic
   non-state-owned legal persons

– – +314,370,000 – – – +314,370,000 314,370,000 0.71

   Shares held by domestic
   natural persons

– – – – – – – – –

 4. Shares held by foreign investors – – – – – – – – –
  Including: Shares held by overseas
   legal persons

– – – – – – – – –

   Shares held by overseas
   natural persons

– – – – – – – – –

II. Shares not subject to selling restriction 8,726,234,000 20.57 +1,011,240,000 – – – +1,011,240,000 9,737,474,000 22.02
 1. Renminbi-denominated ordinary shares – – +1,011,240,000 – – – +1,011,240,000 1,011,240,000 2.29
 2. Domestically listed foreign shares – – – – – – – – –
 3. Overseas listed foreign shares 8,726,234,000 20.57 – – – – – 8,726,234,000 19.73
 4. Others – – – – – – – – –
III. Total number of ordinary shares 42,423,990,583 100 +1,800,000,000 – – – +1,800,000,000 44,223,990,583 100

2. Description of Movements in Ordinary Shares

After being approved by the Reply on the Approval of the Initial Public Offering of The People’s
Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2018] No. 997) issued by the
CSRC, the Company completed the initial public offering of 1,800,000,000 Renminbi-denominated
ordinary shares (A Shares) on the main board of the Shanghai Stock Exchange on 16 November 2018
at an issue price of RMB3.34 per share. The gross proceeds raised was RMB6,012,000,000.00, and the
actual net proceeds raised after deducting the issuance expenses was RMB5,847,847,056.86. After the